

No. 10-694

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOEL JUDULANG, PETITIONER

*v.*

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR FORMER IMMIGRATION OFFICIALS  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANA C. REYES  
BURDEN H. WALKER\*  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
kshanmugam@wc.com*

---

---

\* Admitted in South Carolina and practicing law in the District of Columbia pending application for admission to the D.C. Bar under the supervision of bar members pursuant to D.C. Bar Rule 49(c)(8).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus curiae .....	1
Summary of argument .....	3
Argument.....	4
The BIA’s decision in <i>Blake</i> dramatically altered the availability of discretionary relief for long-time permanent residents subject to deportation .....	4
A. For nearly 65 years before the BIA’s decision in <i>Blake</i> , the government granted discretionary relief in deportation proceedings for a wide variety of convictions and without a close comparison of the grounds for deportation and exclusion .....	4
B. In <i>Blake</i> , the BIA applied a new and considerably more stringent test for determining when an alien is entitled to discretionary relief in deportation proceedings .....	21
Conclusion.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>A-</i> , <i>In re</i> , 5 I. & N. Dec. 546 (B.I.A. 1953).....	7
<i>A-</i> , <i>In re</i> , 7 I. & N. Dec. 128 (B.I.A. 1956).....	8
<i>Abebe v. Mukasey</i> , 554 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Anwo</i> , <i>In re</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 293 (B.I.A. 1977).....	13
<i>Anwo v. INS</i> , 607 F.2d 435 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>Arias-Uribe</i> , <i>In re</i> , 13 I. & N. Dec. 696 (B.I.A. 1971) .....	9
<i>B-</i> , <i>In re</i> , 1 I. & N. Dec. 204 (B.I.A. 1942).....	5
<i>Baig</i> , <i>In re</i> , No. A020-636-907, 4 Immig. Rptr. B1-57 (B.I.A. Jan. 6, 1987).....	13
<i>Banuelos-Delena</i> , <i>In re</i> , No. A092-789-794, 2006 WL 901335 (B.I.A. Mar. 2, 2006) .....	23
<i>Bedoya-Valencia v. INS</i> , 6 F.3d 891 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	11
<i>Blake</i> , <i>In re</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 722 (B.I.A. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>

## II

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Brienza-Schettino, In re</i> , No. A037-194-060, 2005 Immig. Rptr. LEXIS 21294 (B.I.A. Mar. 14, 2005) .....	19
<i>Brieva-Perez, In re</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 766 (B.I.A. 2005).....	21
<i>Buscemi, In re</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 628 (B.I.A. 1988) .....	13
<i>Cammack, In re</i> , No. A030-756-066, 26 Immig. Rptr. B1-25 (B.I.A. July 9, 2002) .....	20
<i>Cardona, In re</i> , No. A040-065-318, 2005 WL 3709244 (B.I.A. Dec. 27, 2005).....	22
<i>Caro-Lozano, In re</i> , No. A090-870-395, 2004 WL 1398661 (B.I.A. Apr. 22, 2004).....	20
<i>Carrasco, In re</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 195 (B.I.A. 1977).....	13
<i>Carrasco-Favela v. INS</i> , 563 F.2d 1220 (5th Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>Chiravacharadhikul v. INS</i> , 645 F.2d 248 (4th Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>Chow, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 647 (B.I.A. 1993) .....	12, 18
<i>D-, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 827 (B.I.A. 1994).....	17
<i>D-, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 915 (B.I.A. 1994).....	17
<i>Das Nevas Cale, In re</i> , No. A013-167-371, 24 Immig. Rptr. B1-264 (B.I.A. Feb. 8, 2002).....	20
<i>Davis, In re</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1411 (B.I.A. 2000) .....	18
<i>De la Rosa v. Attorney General</i> , 579 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 3272 (2010).....	22
<i>Diaz-Chambrot, In re</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 674 (B.I.A. 1988).....	13
<i>Duran, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 1 (B.I.A. 1989) .....	11
<i>Edwards, In re</i> , 10 I. & N. Dec. 506 (B.I.A. 1963).....	8
<i>Esposito, In re</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 1 (B.I.A. 1995).....	12
<i>F-, In re</i> , 6 I. & N. Dec. 537 (B.I.A. 1954).....	8
<i>Farinas, In re</i> , 12 I. & N. Dec. 467 (B.I.A. 1967) .....	8
<i>Francis v. INS</i> , 532 F.2d 268 (2d Cir. 1976).....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>G-A-, In re</i> , 7 I. & N. Dec. 274 (B.I.A. 1956) .....	8
<i>Gabryelsky, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 750 (B.I.A. 1993).....	12

### III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Garbiras-Gandica, In re</i> , No. A036-438-625, 12 Immig. Rptr. B1-141 (B.I.A. Nov. 5, 1993).....	18
<i>Garza, In re</i> , No. A090-967-482, 2004 WL 2374468 (B.I.A. July 20, 2004) .....	20
<i>Gomez-Giraldo, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 957 (B.I.A. 1995).....	18
<i>Gomez-Perez, In re</i> , No. A037-447-529, 2006 WL 901334 (B.I.A. Mar. 1, 2006) .....	23
<i>Gordon, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 52 (B.I.A. 1989).....	13
<i>Granados, In re</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 726 (B.I.A. 1979) .....	12
<i>Guzman, In re</i> , No. A040-522-914, 2005 Immig. Rptr. LEXIS 9375 (B.I.A. Jan. 19, 2005) .....	20
<i>H-R-, In re</i> , 4 I. & N. Dec. 742 (B.I.A. 1952).....	8
<i>Hernandez-Casillas, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 262 (Att’y Gen. 1991), aff’d, 983 F.2d 231 (5th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Hussein, In re</i> , No. A026-416-298, 2004 WL 1059601 (B.I.A. Mar. 15, 2004) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	19
<i>Je Young Joung, In re</i> , No. A035-003-510, 2004 WL 2375124 (B.I.A. Sept. 28, 2004).....	20
<i>Jimenez-Santillano, In re</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 567 (B.I.A. 1996).....	11
<i>K-, In re</i> , 9 I. & N. Dec. 585 (B.I.A. 1962).....	8
<i>K-, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 418 (B.I.A. 1991).....	17
<i>K-L-, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 654 (B.I.A. 1993) .....	12, 18
<i>Katsis v. INS</i> , 997 F.2d 1067 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>Khalik, In re</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 518 (B.I.A. 1980).....	13
<i>Kim, In re</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 144 (B.I.A. 1979) .....	13
<i>L-, In re</i> , 1 I. & N. Dec. 1 (Att’y Gen. 1940).....	5, 6, 23
<i>L-, In re</i> , 3 I. & N. Dec. 767 (B.I.A. 1949).....	7
<i>Leyva, In re</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 118 (B.I.A. 1977) .....	13
<i>Llerenas-Ceballos, In re</i> , No. A034-011-098, 14 Immig. Rptr. B1-87 (B.I.A. Apr. 18, 1995) .....	18
<i>Lok, In re</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 720 (B.I.A. 1976) .....	13

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Loney, In re</i> , No. A035-770-136, 2004 WL 1167256 (B.I.A. Feb. 10, 2004).....	20
<i>Lopez-Jimenez, In re</i> , No. A036-410-813, 25 Immig. Rptr. B1-125 (B.I.A. Mar. 24, 2002).....	20
<i>Loza-Bedoya, In re</i> , 10 I. & N. Dec. 778 (B.I.A. 1964).....	8
<i>Lozada v. INS</i> , 857 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Lozada-Duenas, In re</i> , No. A034-622-043, 8 Immig. Rptr. B1-99 (B.I.A. Aug. 29, 1990).....	13
<i>M-, In re</i> , 5 I. & N. Dec. 598 (B.I.A. 1954).....	8
<i>Mendez, In re</i> , No. A030-730-909, 3 Immig. Rptr. B1-129 (B.I.A. Feb. 13, 1986).....	13
<i>Meza, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 257 (B.I.A. 1991) .....	16, 18
<i>Mezrioui v. INS</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D. Conn. 2001).....	18, 19
<i>Miller, In re</i> , No. A030-343-525, 2004 WL 848531 (B.I.A. Mar. 1, 2004) .....	20
<i>Montenegro, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 603 (B.I.A. 1992) .....	12
<i>Monterrosa-Maitland, In re</i> , No. A014-818-584, 12 Immig. Rptr. B1-57 (B.I.A. Aug. 3, 1993).....	17
<i>Moreno-Guerrero, In re</i> , No. A036-607-145, 2007 Immig. Rptr. LEXIS 10763 (B.I.A. May 21, 2007).....	12
<i>Munoz, In re</i> , No. A035-279-774, 28 Immig. Rptr. B1-1 (B.I.A. Aug. 7, 2003).....	19, 20
<i>Newton, In re</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 133 (B.I.A. 1979) .....	13
<i>Nunez-Soto, In re</i> , No. A091-330-661, 2004 WL 1398703 (B.I.A. Apr. 15, 2004).....	20
<i>Ogunde, In re</i> , No. A028-398-927, 2003 WL 23521885 (B.I.A. Nov. 10, 2003) .....	20
<i>Ortiz-Campas, In re</i> , No. A036-913-872, 2004 WL 2375114 (B.I.A. Sept. 23, 2004).....	19
<i>Pacheco, In re</i> , No. A012-007-546, 25 Immig. Rptr. B1-46 (B.I.A. Mar. 29, 2003).....	20
<i>Paredes-Osuna, In re</i> , No. A038-975-297, 2006 Immig. Rptr. LEXIS 12680 (B.I.A. Aug. 1, 2006) .....	22

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Pascua v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 316 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Patarroyo-Sanchez, In re</i> , No. A042-279-463, 2004 WL 1739093 (B.I.A. June 18, 2004) .....	19
<i>Phom, In re</i> , No. A027-394-995, 2004 WL 2952183 (B.I.A. Nov. 4, 2004) .....	19
<i>Ramirez-Somera, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 564 (B.I.A. 1992).....	17
<i>Rangel-Zuazo, In re</i> , No. A090-640-428 (B.I.A. May 25, 2005).....	23
<i>Ranglin, In re</i> , No. A041-458-034, 2005 Immig. Rptr. LEXIS 20724 (B.I.A. Mar. 15, 2005) .....	19
<i>Reyes, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 789 (B.I.A. 1994) .....	17
<i>Reyes Manzueta, In re</i> , No. A093-022-672, 2003 WL 23269892 (B.I.A. Dec. 1, 2003).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Reyes-Hernandez, In re</i> , No. A037-202-672, 2004 WL 1059596 (B.I.A. Mar. 15, 2004) .....	20
<i>Rivera-Rioseco, In re</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 833 (B.I.A. 1988).....	13
<i>Roberts, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 294 (B.I.A. 1991) .....	16, 17
<i>Rodriguez-Cortes, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 587 (B.I.A. 1992).....	17
<i>Rodriguez-Reyes v. INS</i> , No. 92-3305, 1993 WL 8150 (6th Cir. Jan. 15, 1993).....	10
<i>Rodriguez-Vera, In re</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 105 (1979) .....	13, 14
<i>Rowe, In re</i> , No. A037-749-964 (B.I.A. May 9, 2003).....	20
<i>S-, In re</i> , 6 I. & N. Dec. 392 (B.I.A. 1954) .....	7, 8
<i>S-Lei, In re</i> , No. A038-139-424 (B.I.A. May 27, 2004).....	20
<i>S-R-, In re</i> , 6 I. & N. Dec. 405 (B.I.A. 1954).....	9
<i>Salmon, In re</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 734 (B.I.A. 1978) .....	11, 13
<i>Sanchez, In re</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 218 (B.I.A. 1980) .....	13
<i>Segoviano-Mendoza, In re</i> , No. A091-577-720, 2004 WL 2374479 (B.I.A. July 27, 2004) .....	20
<i>Silva, In re</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 26 (B.I.A. 1976).....	9
<i>Silva-Rodriguez, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 448 (B.I.A. 1992).....	17

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>T-, In re</i> , 5 I. & N. Dec. 389 (B.I.A. 1953) .....	9, 12
<i>T-, In re</i> , 6 I. & N. Dec. 410 (B.I.A. 1954) .....	8
<i>Tanori, In re</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 566 (B.I.A. 1976) .....	8
<i>Tapia-Acuna v. INS</i> , 449 U.S. 945 (1980) .....	10
<i>Tapia-Acuna v. INS</i> , 640 F.2d 223 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	10
<i>Truong, In re</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1090 (B.I.A. 1999).....	18
<i>Umer, In re</i> , No. A038-802-967, 2010 WL 1606998 (B.I.A. Mar. 31, 2010) .....	22
<i>V-, In re</i> , 2 I. & N. Dec. 340 (B.I.A. 1945).....	7, 8
<i>Valadez-Estrada, In re</i> , No. A036-046-377, 2005 Immig. Rptr. LEXIS 18520 (B.I.A. Mar. 15, 2005) .....	12
<i>Valdez, In re</i> , No. A041-299-144, 2005 Immig. Rptr. LEXIS 8076 (B.I.A. Mar. 2, 2005) .....	20
<i>Varela-Blanco v. INS</i> , 18 F.3d 584 (8th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Variamparambil v. INS</i> , 831 F.2d 1362 (7th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Vissian v. INS</i> , 548 F.2d 325 (10th Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>Vongvixay, In re</i> , No. A023-882-967, 2003 WL 23216741 (B.I.A. Sept. 29, 2003).....	20
<i>Wadud, In re</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 182 (B.I.A. 1984) .....	11
<i>Yeung v. INS</i> , 76 F.3d 337 (11th Cir. 1996).....	10
Statutes and rule:	
8 U.S.C. 1182(c) (1994) (repealed 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, § 7344, 102 Stat. 4470-4471 .....	15
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 304(b), 110 Stat. 3009-597 .....	18
Immigration Act of 1917, Pub. L. No. 64-301, § 3, 39 Stat. 874.....	4
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978: § 501, 104 Stat. 5048.....	15



## VII

	Page
Statute and rule—continued:	
§ 511, 104 Stat. 5052.....	15
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
Miscellaneous:	
Lory D. Rosenberg & Denyse Sabagh, <i>A Practitioner’s Guide to INA § 212(c)</i> , 93-04 Immigr. Briefings 1 (1993) .....	5
Gerald Seipp, <i>Criminal and Related Grounds of Inadmissibility and Deportability—Similarities, Differences, and Anomalies with an Attitude</i> , 08-03 Immigr. Briefings 1 (2008) .....	22
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Immigration Judge Benchbook</i> (1st ed. 1986).....	14
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Immigration Judge Benchbook</i> (2d ed. 1988).....	14, 15
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, INS, Office of General Counsel, <i>Availability of 212(c) Relief for LPRs Who Are Excludable Under 212(a)(6)(E)(i)</i> , Genco Op. No. 93-23 (INS), available at 1993 WL 1503970 (Mar. 16, 1993).....	16
